| DEPARTI | MENT OF HEALTH AN | ID HUMAN SERVICES | | | | | M APPROVED |
|---------------|-------------------------|--|---------------|------|---|-----|--------------------|
| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | | D. 0938-0391 |
| | OF DEFIC ENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULT | PLE | ECONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY |
| AND PLAN OF | CORRECTION | IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDII | NG _ | | COM | PLETED |
| | | | | | | | С |
| | | 315425 | B. WING _ | | | 02 | /23/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | S | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 3 | 9 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | |
| 10011112 | | | | H | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID | | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES | D | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | X | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR | | COMPLETION DATE |
| IAG | | | | | DEFICIENCY) | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS | | F | 000 | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | STANDARD SURVE | Y: Recertification | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | CENSUS: 119 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | SAMPLE: 24 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | substantial compliance with | | | | | |
| | | 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, | | | | | |
| | cited for this survey. | acilities. Deficiencies were | | | | | |
| F 656 | | Comprehensive Care Plan | E | 356 | | | 3/31/23 |
| SS=D | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) | | | 550 | | | 5/51/25 |
| 00 0 | | (0) | | | | | |
| | §483.21(b) Compreh | ensive Care Plans | | | | | |
| | §483.21(b)(1) The fac | cility must develop and | | | | | |
| | | nensive person-centered | | | | | |
| | - | sident, consistent with the | | | | | |
| | | th at §483.10(c)(2) and | | | | | |
| | §483.10(c)(3), that in | | | | | | |
| | | ames to meet a resident's | | | | | |
| | - | l mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive | | | | | |
| | | nprehensive care plan must | | | | | |
| | describe the following | | | | | | |
| | - | are to be furnished to attain | | | | | |
| | | ent's highest practicable | | | | | |
| | | psychosocial well-being as | | | | | |
| | | 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and | | | | | |
| | ., | would otherwise be required | | | | | |
| | | .25 or §483.40 but are not | | | | | |
| | | esident's exercise of rights | | | | | |
| | | ling the right to refuse | | | | | |
| | treatment under §483 | | | | | | |
| | | ervices or specialized the nursing facility will | | | | | |
| | provide as a result of | | | | | | |
| | | a facility disagrees with the | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| LABORATORY | D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/ | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE | Ξ | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

03/16/2023

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | FOR | M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------|---|---|---|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT (| DF DEFIC ENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | · , | PLE CONSTRU | | (X3) DATE COMF | E SURVEY PLETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | | | C /23/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADD | DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | | DUNTAIN ROAD ROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 656 | findings of the PASAF rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation with resident's representation (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's good desired outcomes. (C) Discharge Factor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The se by the facility, as outlind care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-comp This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and facility policy revi- ensure a resident's us was addressed in the for 1 (Resident #277) EX Order 26 § 4b1 Findings included: A review of an "Interdation and procedure, last d 01/2023, revealed, "Fit that each resident is a physical, mental, emo- spiritual and medical possesses strengths | RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)- als for admission and deference and potential for ilities must document is desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to as and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this rvices provided or arranged ned by the comprehensive betent and trauma-informed. If is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, ew, the facility failed to se of EX Order 26 § 4b1 comprehensive care plan of 3 residents reviewed for | F | 483.21 Compr CORR • Fo compre is imple plan fo include • Ne policy and co | OF CORRECTION: F656 SS (b)(1)(3) Develop/Implement rehensive Care Plan ECTIVE ACTION(S): bothill Acres will ensure that a ehensive person-centered car emented for each resident. Ca or resident #277 was revised to e resident is EX Order 26 § ursing staff in-serviced regard and procedures on EX Order 26 § Ursing staff in-serviced regard and procedures on EX Order 26 § URSING STAFF IN-SERVICE STAFF THE POTENTIAL TO BE | re plan are o 4b1 ling § 4b1 | |

Event ID: 144M11

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | FORM | : 11/14/2023 APPROVED . 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---|---|---|
| STATEMENT O | DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | ` ´ | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE S COMPL | SURVEY ETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | 02/2 | 3/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| FOOTUR | | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | |
| FOOTHILL | | Sh & NORSING CENTER | | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| TAG F 656 | Continued From page they are in. This facilit quality of life and prov residents through the care planning process included, "2. To provid follow in their delivery procedure noted, in p- individualized and will and approaches that in uniqueness and idiosy. A review of Resident a diagnoses that include A review of Resident a Data Set (MDS), date resident had a Brief Ir (BIMS) score of , wh had EX Order 26 § A review of Resident a Report" revealed an of directed staff to EX O | 2 2 ty also believes in ensuring viding quality care to all its use of the interdisciplinary s." The policy objectives de a guideline for all staff to of care." The policy art, "4. The care plan will be include problems, goals reflect the resident's yncrasies." #277's "Admission Record" dmitted the resident with ed EX Order 26 § 4b1 #277's quarterly Minimum d 11/22/2022, indicated the netrview for Mental Status inch indicated the resident sich indicated the resident | F 65 | DEFICIENCY) | IT s apy hit n are s on ted e | DATE |
| | observed sitting in be | 36 AM, Resident #277 was d, visiting with a family or noted Resident #277 had a <mark>EX Order 26 \$ 461</mark> . | | | | |

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

| | - | D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | PRINTED: 11/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|---|---|
| STATEMENT C | F DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | . , | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | C 02/23/2023 |
| NAME OF PF | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | s | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | • |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 9 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD IILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | DATE |
| F 656 | Licensed Practical Nuresident received EX be on their care plan. During an interview of LPN #4 said if a resid would be included on | n 02/22/2023 at 3:55 PM, irse (LPN) #3 said if a Order 26 § 4b1 , it should n 02/22/2023 at 4:10 PM, ent <mark>FX Order 26 § 4b1</mark> , it | F 656 | | |
| F 677 SS=D | CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily li services to maintain g personal and oral hyg This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and facility policy revis the facility failed to pro- who was unable to car living (ADLs) necessal grooming and persona #328) of 1 sampled re- Specifically, Resident Findings included: Review of a facility por ADLs," issued 04/201 facility in 01/2023, spe- unable to carry out ac- independently will rec | is not met as evidenced h, interview, record review, ew, it was determined that by de services to a resident rry out activities of daily rry to maintain good al hygiene for 1 (Resident esident reviewed for ADLs. #328 had | F 677 | PLAN OF CORRECTION: F677 SS= 483.24(a)(2) ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents CORRECTIVE ACTION(S): Nursing staff in-serviced regarding assistance with ADLs, maintaining goo grooming and personal hygiene, to include shaving residents. Staff counseled to ensure assistal is provided for residents who are unab to carry out ADLs and providing good grooming and hygiene, to include shave residents. Resident #328 received proper grooming and hygiene. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS W HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE | g od nce ile <i>r</i> ing |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | FORM | D: 11/14/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | · , | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | PLETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | | C /23/2023 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | • | |
| FOOTHILI | L ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 677 | and oral hygiene." Th Appropriate care and residents who are una independently, with th and in accordance wi appropriate support a Hygiene (bathing, dre care)." Furthermore, t Interventions to impro- functional abilities will resident's assessed r goals and recognized A review of an "Admis facility admitted Resid EX Order 26 § 4b A review of a "COMS Only Evaluation - V2, revealed Resident #3 Review of Resident # 02/20/2023, revealed | e policy further specified, "2. services will be provided for able to carry out ADLs the consent of the resident th the plan of care, including nd assistance with: 1. essing, grooming, and oral the policy indicated, "6. by or minimize a resident's l be in accordance with the needs, preferences, stated standards of practice." ession Record" indicated the dent #328 with diagnoses of figure (Communications] - ADL " dated 02/09/2023, 28 was EX Order 26 § 4b1 | F 67 | AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIE PRACTICE All residents who require assistant with ADLs to maintain good grooming personal hygiene have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. MEASURES PUT IN PLACE: Nursing staff in-service on ADL's policy to ensure assistance is provide residents who are unable to carry out ADLs and providing good grooming a hygiene to include shaving residents MONITORING OF MEASURES: DON/Designee will randomly insp 5 residents for proper grooming and hygiene to include shaving weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 then quarterly thereafter Audit findings will be reported to committee quarterly. | and b be d for nd | |

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | FORM | APPROVED 0. 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|--|------------------|-----|--|------|----------------------------|
| | DF DEFIC ENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | | LETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | | | C 23/2023 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | I | s | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 3 | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | |
| TOOTHILL | | | | F | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 677 | Certified Nurse Aide (#328 required ^{Ecorder 26.40} shaved. CNA #5 state shaved because the s noted Resident #328 During an interview of Licensed Practical Nu Resident #328 was E all care. LPN #6 indic EX Order 26 § 40 L LPN #6 st be EX Order 26 § 40 L LPN #6 st be EX O | 1 n 02/22/20233 at 11:21 AM, CNA) #5 stated Resident 1011 and needed to be 2012 de Resident #328 was not 102/22/2023 at 11:26 AM, would be shaved later. 102/22/2023 at 11:26 AM, arse (LPN) #6 revealed x.Order 26.4(b)(1) for ated Resident #328 had 11 11 12 12 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 | F | 677 | | | |
| | able to self-shave. Th | er 26.4(b)(1) and was not ie DON stated staff should mpleted daily for Resident | | | | | |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

| | | ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | FO | ED: 11/14/202 RM APPROVE NO. 0938-039 |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|---|-----------|---|
| | OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | . , | PLE CONSTRUCTION | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | 0 | C 2/23/2023 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ON & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | E | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 677 F 695 SS=D | DON, she expected of hygiene for the reside and as needed. The Resident #328 had was first found, the C nurse. According to the rounds to monitor care CNAs were responsil received good groom During an interview of the Administrator reve Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) on Administrator stated for ensuring residents daily. The Administration assigned nurse was the ADL care. Per the Ad residents to receive of personal hygiene to the needed. New Jersey Administ Respiratory/Tracheos CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirator tracheostomy care an The facility must ensu- needs respiratory car care and tracheal suc care, consistent with practice, the compreficare plan, the resident and 483.65 of this su | he resident's needs. Per the good grooming and personal ents to be completed daily DON stated staff indicated CODE 203401 and, when it CNA should have notified the he DON, she made daily re, but the unit manager and ble for ensuring residents ing and personal hygiene. On 02/23/2023 at 10:51 AM, ealed Resident #328 was staff for all care. The the CNAs were responsible s were shaved and groomed tor stated the resident's responsible for monitoring liministrator, he expected good grooming and for be provided daily and as trative Code 8:39-27.1(a) stomy Care and Suctioning mu tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences, | F 67 | | | 3/31/23 |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

| TATEMENT (| OF DEFIC ENCIES | MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULT | PLE CONSTRUCTION | | NO: 0938-039 DATE SURVEY |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ND PLAN OF | CORRECTION | IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDIN | IG |) í | OMPLETED |
| | | | | | | С |
| | | 315425 | B. WING | | | 02/23/2023 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | ODE | |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATI | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETIOI DATE |
| F 695 | Continued From pag | e 7 | F 6 | 95 | | |
| | | on, interview, record review, | | PLAN OF CORRECTION: | F695 SS=D | |
| | and facility policy rev | iew, the facility failed to | | 483.25(i) Respiratory/Trach | eostomy Care | |
| | | ered ^{Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1} at the rate | | and Suctioning | | |
| | | cian for 1 (Resident #277) of | | | | |
| | 3 residents reviewed | for EX Order 26 § 461 | | CORRECTIVE ACTION(S): Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) for resident | -+ #077 | |
| | Findings included: | | | adjusted to the correct rate | | |
| | | | | MD orders. | according to | |
| | A review of a facility | policy titled, "Administration | | Staff counseled to ensu | ure proper | |
| | | ewed by the facility in | | administration of EX.Order 26.4(b) is | delivered per | |
| | | Purpose: To prevent hypoxia | | MD orders. | | |
| | | oxygen in the tissues to | | • Staff in-service regardi Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) to ensure | ng policy on Order 26.4(b) | |
| | sustain bodily functio | . Procedure: 1. Obtain orders | | administered per MD orders | | |
| | | e physician for: a. Oxygen | | IDENTIFICATION OF RESI | | |
| | therapy b. Flow rate | | | HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO |) BE | |
| | cannula, mask, re-br | | | AFFECTED BY THE SAME | DEFICIENT | |
| | | consultation, if indicated. d. | | PRACTICE | 26.4(h)(1) | |
| | Pulse oximetry readi | ng if desired." | | All residents on ^{Ex.Order} | | |
| | A review of Resident | #277's "Admission Record" | | the potential to be affected deficient practice. | by this | |
| | | admitted the resident with | | | | |
| | diagnoses that includ | led EX Order 26 § 4b1 | | MEASURES PUT IN PLAC | E: | |
| | | | | Staff in-service regardi | ng policy on | |
| | | | | Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) administered per MD orders | 5. | |
| | | #277's quarterly Minimum | | | | |
| | | ed 11/22/2022, revealed the | | MONITORING OF MEASU | | |
| | | nterview for Mental Status | | DON/Designee will ran residents on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1 | | |
| | (BIMS) score of , will had EX Order 26 | hich indicated the resident | | weeks, monthly x 2 then qu | | |
| | | 3 - 10 1 | | thereafter. | arterry | |
| | A review of Resident | #277's comprehensive care | | Audit findings will be re | ported to QA | |
| | plan revealed the pla | in failed to address the | | committee quarterly. | - | |
| | resident's use of | | | | | |
| | expectations surroun | iding such use. | | | | |
| | A review of Resident | #277's "Order Summary | | | | |
| | | order dated 02/08/2023 that | | | | |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

| | - | ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | FORM | D: 11/14/2023 APPROVED D: 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|----|--|------|---|
| | DF DEFIC ENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: | · · / | | CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY LETED |
| | | 315425 | B. WING _ | | | | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | · | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | - | |
| FOOTHILI | ACRES REHABILITATIO | DN & NURSING CENTER | | | east mountain road ILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 695 | On 02/21/2023 at 10: observed sitting in be receiving s EX Orde During an interview o Licensed Practical Nu orders should be follo checked a resident's each time she entered During an interview o LPN #4 stated physic followed. Per LPN #4 EX Order 26 § 4b resident's room. | nister EX Order 26 § 4b1 36 AM, Resident #277 was d. Resident #277 was r 26 § 4b1 n 02/22/2023 at 3:55 PM, urse (LPN) #3 said physician wed. LPN #3 stated she EX Order 26 § 4b1 setting | F 6 | 95 | | | |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | CONSTRUCTION | X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|------------------------------|
| | | 061803 | B. WING | | C 02/23/2023 |
| ME OF PF | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET A | ADDRESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | |
| DOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATI | ON & NURSING CEN | MOUNTAIN ROA OROUGH, NJ 08 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | |
| S 000 | Initial Comments | | S 000 | | |
| | Census: 119 Sample Size: 24 | | | | |
| | TYPE OF SURVEY: | Recertification | | | |
| | The facility is not in s all of the standards in Administrative Code Licensure of Long-Te | 8:39, Standards for | | | |
| | including a completion and ensure that the p to correct deficiencien action in accordance | mit a plan of correction, on date for each deficiency olan is implemented. Failure s may result in enforcement with provisions of New e Code Title 8, Chapter 43E, nsure Regulations. | | | |
| S 560 | 8:39-5.1(a) Mandato | ry Access to Care | S 560 | | 3/31/23 |
| | (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations. | comply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and | | | |
| | This REQUIREMEN | T is not met as evidenced | | | |
| | and New Jersey Dep memo, dated 01/28/2 | facility document review, partment of Health (NJDOH) 2021, it was determined that nsure staffing ratios were | | PLAN OF CORRECTION: S560 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care STATE'S STAFFING RATIOS | - |
| | met. The facility was assistant (CNA) staff day shifts for the wee 02/11/2023 and 02/1 | deficient in certified nursing fing for residents on 3 of 14 ek of 02/05/2023 - 2/2023 - 02/18/2023. This | | CORRECTIVE ACTION(S): • Foothill Acres is continuously activity seeking to hire CNAs and train NAs to become CNAs in order to ensure that a | П |
| | deficient practice had residents. | d the potential to affect all | | shifts are scheduled to comply with rati that any callouts or no-shows result in calls being made by the shift superviso | |

Electronically Signed

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

03/16/23

PRINTED: 11/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

| STATEMENT | ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMPI | |
|---------------|--|--|----------------|---|--------------------|-----------------|
| | | 061803 | B. WING | | C 02/23/2023 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET A | DDRESS CITY ST | ATE ZIP CODE | | |
| | | 39 EAST | MOUNTAIN RC | DAD | | |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATI | ON & NURSING CEN HILLSBO | OROUGH, NJ 0 | 8844 | | |
| (X4) ID | | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES | D | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE | | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API | | COMPLET DATE |
| 1/10 | | , | | DEFICIENCY) | | |
| S 560 | Continued From page | e 1 | S 560 | | | |
| | Findings included: | | | fill the shift. Facility has docume | nted | |
| | i manigo moladoa. | | | evidence to reflect facility's Recru | | |
| | Reference: New Jers | ey Department of Health | | and Retention Efforts in its attem | | |
| | | ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance | | comply with the staffing ratios. | | |
| | | ersey Statutes Annotated) | | residents have been adversely a | | |
| | 30:13-18, new minim | um staffing requirements for | | | | |
| | nursing homes," indic | cated the New Jersey | | IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDEN | TS WHO | |
| | • | law P.L. 2020 c 112, | | HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE | | |
| | | 0:13-18 (the Act), which | | AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEF | ICIENT | |
| | | staffing requirements in | | PRACTICE | | |
| | • | following ratio(s) were | | All residents have the poten | tial to be | |
| | effective on 02/01/20 | 21: | | affected by this situation. | | |
| | One certified nurse a | id to every eight residents | | MEASURES PUT IN PLACE: | | |
| | for the day shift. | | | Facility's Recruitment and R | | |
| | | | | Strategies and Efforts to comply | with the | |
| | One direct care staff | - | | State's Staffing Ratios | | |
| | | ning shift, provided that no | | have been continuously in progre | ess, which | |
| | | staff members shall be | | include: | wa at ataff | |
| | | and each direct staff | | o Offer Sign on bonuses to att o Recruitment bonus to encour | | |
| | | ned in to work as a certified perform nurse aide duties; | | o Recruitment bonus to encour referrals from current staff and no | 0 | |
| | and | periorni nuise alde dulles, | | staff | ewnied | |
| | | | | o Offering daily and weekend | bonuses | |
| | One direct care staff | member to every 14 | | to attract overtime or PRN staff s | | |
| | | t shift, provided that each | | o Aggressively running ads in | various | |
| | | ber shall sign in to work as a | | social media platforms | | |
| | certified nurse aide a | nd perform certified nurse | | o Continuous signing up with | new | |
| | aide duties. | | | staffing agencies in addition to th | e ones | |
| | | | | we already use | | |
| | | urse Staffing Report," | | o Attended job fairs outside of | | |
| | completed by the fac | - | | o Flexible shifts and schedules | | |
| | 02/05/2023 - 02/11/2 | 023, revealed s that did not meet the | | o Increased wages to be well | apove | |
| | | | | state minimum o Increased agency staff wage | | |
| | | its. The facility was deficient sidents on 2 of 7 day shifts | | o Increased agency staff wage o Approved agency overtime | 50 | |
| | in CNAs as follows: | Sidents on 2 of 1 day shifts | | o Increased expedience gettin | a staff on | |
| | | | | board by offering Orientation eve | - | |
| | - 02/05/2023 had | 15 CNAs for 125 residents | | o Working with C.N.A. schools | | |
| | on the day shift, requ | | | new grads and to send temp N.A | | |

6899

144M11

PRINTED: 11/14/2023 FORM APPROVED

| | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 02/23/2023 | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|------------------------|
| | | 061803 | B. WING | | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ON & NURSING CEN 39 EAST | DORESS CITY STA Mountain Ro Rough, NJ 08 | AD | · | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLE DATE |
| S 560 | 02/11/2023 had the day shift, required 2. A review of the "Nu completed by the fac 02/12/2023 - 02/18/2 staff-to-resident ratio minimum requirement in CNA staffing for re- in CNAs as follows: 02/18/2023 had on the day shift, required During an interview of the Administrator staff the staffing ratio guid staff. The Administrator | 14 CNAs for 124 residents on d 15 CNAs. urse Staffing Report," ility for the week of 023, revealed s that did not meet the tts. The facility was deficient sidents on 1 of 7 day shifts 15 CNAs for 125 residents ired 16 CNAs. on 02/23/2023 at 2:15 PM, ted the facility tried to follow elines and used agency tor indicated her expectation ty fully staffed per the New | S 560 | certification o Allow C.N.A. training classes o Offer Tuition reimbursement all new grads o Facility currently offering hou MONITORING OF MEASURES: • Staffing Coordinator or desig provide weekly reports to the Dire Nursing and Administrator regard efforts made to try to comply with State's Staffing Ratios. • Reports will be submitted to Committee monthly X 3 months. • Director of Nursing will subm reports to document status of all recruitment efforts. Director of Ni will report monthly to the QAPI Co X 3 months. | in full for using nee will ector of ling all the the QAPI nit monthly ursing | |

144M11

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

| PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | DATE OF REVISIT | |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|----|
| IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | A. Building | | | |
| 315425 _{Y1} | B. Wing | Y2 | 4/17/2023 | Y3 |
| NAME OF FACILITY | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| FOOTHILL ACRES REHABILITAT | ON & NURSING CENTER | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | |
| | | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| ITE | M | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | ITEM | | | DATE |
|--|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|---|----------------------------|--------------------|--------|---------------------------------------|
| Y4 | | Y5 | Y4 | | Y5 | Y4 | | | Y5 |
| ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3) | Correction Completed 03/31/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0677 483.24(a)(2) | Correction Completed 03/31/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC | F0695 483.25(i) | | Correction Completed 03/31/2023 |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg. # LSC | | Completed | Reg. # LSC | | Completed | Reg. # LSC | | | Completed |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | | Completed |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | | |
| REVIEWE | | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) | DATE | SIGNATUR | E OF SURVEYOR | 1 | | DATE | |
| REVIEWE CMS RO | D BY | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) | DATE | TITLE | | | | DATE | |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/23/2023 | | | | | RECTED DEFICIENCIES NCIES (CMS-2567) SEN | | | YES | |
| Form CMS | 6 - 2567B (09/92) | EF (11/06) | | Page 1 of | 1 | | EVENT ID: | 144M12 | |

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

| | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | DATE OF REVISIT | | | |
|--|------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|----|--|--|
| | A. Building B. Wing | Y2 | 4/17/2023 | Y3 | | |
| NAME OF FACILITY | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | | |
| FOOTHILL ACRES REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | | | |
| | | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | | | |

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| ITEN | Λ | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | ITEM | DA | TE |
|----------------------|-------------|---------------------------|-----------|--------------------------------------|------------|---|--------|---------|
| Y4 | | Y5 | Y4 | | Y5 | Y4 | Y | Y5 |
| ID Prefix | S0560 | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | Cor | rection |
| D | 8:39-5.1(a) | O a manda ta d | | | | | | |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | Con | npleted |
| LSC | | 03/31/2023 | LSC | | | LSC | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | Cor | rection |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | Con | npleted |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | Con | rection |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | Con | npleted |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | Cor | rection |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | Con | npleted |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | Cor | rection |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | Con | npleted |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED STATE AG | | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) | DATE | SIGNATURE OF | SURVEYOR | | DATE | |
| REVIEWED |) BY | REVIEWED BY | DATE | TITLE | | | DATE | |
| CMS RO | | (INITIALS) | | | | | | |
| FOLLOWU 2/23/2023 | | OMPLETED ON | | OR ANY UNCORREC ECTED DEFICIENCIE | | S. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY? | | |
| | | | | Page 1 of 1 | | EVENT ID: | 144M12 | |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | ` ' | (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 03 | | | |
|------------------------------|--|--|---|---|--------|----------------------------|
| | | B. WING | | С | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 02 | 2/23/2023 |
| | | | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | |
| FOOTHILL | ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | 1 | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 000 | | | |
| K 000 | Appendix Z - Emerge Provider and Supplier | quirements for Long Term | K 000 | | | |
| | New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope Foothill Acres Rehabi was found to be in no requirements for parti Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protector | icipation in 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING | | | | |
| K 761 SS=F | two-story Type II Prot | litation & Nursing Center is a ected building that was built s divided into 13 smoke tion & Testing - Doors | K 761 | | | 4/17/23 |
| | Fire doors assemblies annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Ot Non-rated doors, inclu- patient rooms and sm routinely inspected as maintenance program Individuals performing | | | | | |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | IO. 0938-039 |
|--|---|---|--------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315425 | | (X2) MULT F A. BUILDING | | TE SURVEY MPLETED | | |
| | | B. WING | | 0 | C 2/23/2023 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD |)E | |
| FOOTHILI | ACRES REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 88844 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFIC ENC | ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) | D PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 761 | Continued From page | e 1 | K 76 | 51 | | |
| | K 761 Continued From page 1 Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and facility document review, it was determined the facility failed to inspect all fire-rated doors required by National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC) sections 7.2.1.15.2 and 7.2.1.15.4 and NFPA 80 (2010 edition), Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protective. This deficient practice had the potential to affect 119 residents. The facility identified 70 fire rated doors in the facility. Findings included: | | | Recertification Survey: Febru Plan of Correction: K761 NFPA 101 Life Safety Code S 2012 Edition NFPA 80 SS=F Date of Completion: April 17, Corrective Action(s): There was no harm to the res to the deficient practice. All th will be inspected. | Standard 2023 sidents due | |
| | A review of life safety revealed no annual ir doors for the prior 12 | nspection of all fire rated | | Identifying Other Residents: All residents had the potentia affected by the deficient pract | | |
| | the Maintenance Dire been asked for an an inspection for all fire- Maintenance Director of the code requirement fire rated doors and h facility as the Maintenant years. The Maintenant the findings and state code requirements to | rated doors. The r indicated he was not aware ents to annually inspect the nad been employed by the nance Director for three nce Director acknowledged ed he expected all life safety | | Measures Put Into Place: The Maintenance Dept receiv from vendors certified to inspe- doors. We selected the vendo able to accommodate our ma completion date. Root cause revealed Maintenance Dept w of the NFPA Life Safety Code annual inspection of all fire do In-servicing of Maintenance p were held reeducating staff of requirement. | ect fire or that was indatory analysis vas unaware a requiring pors. personnel | |
| | Administrator stated I | he was not aware of the ally inspect all fire rated | | Monitoring Measures: The Maintenance Director or audit fire doors monthly to en | • | |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 3

| OF DEFIC ENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | . , | | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--|--|--|---|---|--|--|
| CONNECTION | IDENT FIGHTON NOMBER. | A. BUILDI | NG 03 | 3 | | C |
| 315425 | | B. WING _ | | | 02/23/2023 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | | | |
| L ACRES REHABILITAT | ION & NURSING CENTER | | | | | |
| (EACH DEFIC EN | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | D PREFIX TAG | x | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| Continued From pag | je 2 | K | 761 | | | |
| safety code requiren safety code requiren During a follow-up ir 1:53 PM, the Admini not have a policy reg fire-rated doors. | nents and expected all life nents to be followed. nterview on 02/23/2023 at strator stated the facility did garding inspecting all | | | Standard 2012 Edition NFPA 80, with results of the audit to be brought to t | n he | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | Continued From page Maintenance Director Safety code requirent Safety code requirent Safety code requirent Continug a follow-up in 1:53 PM, the Admini not have a policy reg fire-rated doors. | F CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315425 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACRES REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Maintenance Director was responsible for all life safety code requirements and expected all life safety code requirements to be followed. During a follow-up interview on 02/23/2023 at 1:53 PM, the Administrator stated the facility did not have a policy regarding inspecting all fire-rated doors. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) | CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI 315425 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACRES REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) D PREFI TAG Continued From page 2 K Maintenance Director was responsible for all life safety code requirements and expected all life safety code requirements to be followed. K During a follow-up interview on 02/23/2023 at 1:53 PM, the Administrator stated the facility did not have a policy regarding inspecting all fire-rated doors. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) | CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 0: 315425 B. WING | CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 03 315425 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE A CRES REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) D PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 2 K 761 Maintenance Director was responsible for all life safety code requirements and expected all life safety code requirements to be followed. K 761 During a follow-up interview on 02/23/2023 at 1:53 PM, the Administrator stated the facility did not have a policy regarding inspecting all fire-rated doors. K 761 NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 761 | CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 03 COM 315425 B. WING 02 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD LACRES REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 2 Maintenance Director was responsible for all life safety code requirements and expected all life safety code requirements to be followed. K 761 doors meet NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard 2012 Edition NFPA 80, with results of the audit to be brought to the QA Committee quarterly to ensure desired outcomes are met and sustained. During a follow-up interview on 02/23/2023 at 1:53 PM, the Administrator stated the facility did not have a policy regarding inspecting all fire-rated doors. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) |

Facility ID: 61803

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 3

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

| PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | DATE OF REVISIT | |
|--|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|----|
| IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | A. Building 03 - FOOTHILL ACRES | | | |
| 315425 _{Y1} | B. Wing | Y2 | 4/17/2023 | Y3 |
| NAME OF FACILITY | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| FOOTHILL ACRES REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | 39 EAST MOUNTAIN ROAD | | |
| | | HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 | | |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| ITE | м | DATE | ITEM | | DATE | ITEM | | DATE |
|--|-------------------|---------------------------|-----------|-----------------|------------|--|-----------|------------|
| Y4 | ļ | Y5 | Y4 | | Y5 | Y4 | | Y5 |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction |
| Reg. # | NFPA 101 | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed |
| LSC | K0761 | 04/17/2023 | | | _ | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed |
| LSC | | | | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed |
| LSC | | | | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed |
| LSC | | | | | | | | |
| ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction | ID Prefix | | Correction |
| Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed | Reg. # | | Completed |
| LSC | | | LSC | | | LSC | | |
| REVIEWE STATE AC | | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) | DATE | SIGNATURE OF | SURVEYOR | 1 | DATE | |
| REVIEWE CMS RO | | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) | DATE | TITLE | | | DATE | |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/23/2023 | | | | OR ANY UNCORREC | | S. WAS A SUMMARY OF IT TO THE FACILITY? | | в 🔲 NO |
| Form CMS | S - 2567B (09/92) | EF (11/06) | | Page 1 of 1 | | EVENT I | D: 144M22 | |